assets and liabilities, including the Group’s securitisation special purpose vehicle (collectively referred to throughout

these Financial Statements as the Banking business or disposal group), to Barclays Bank UK plc (Barclays) for £600m. The

Group has classified transactions in the Consolidated Income Statement relating to these products and the associated

assets and liabilities as discontinued operations. Refer to note 20 for further details.

As required under IFRS 5, the prior year Consolidated Income Statement has been restated in line with the current year

presentation of these products and the associated assets and liabilities.

Assets and liabilities of the disposal group are presented separately in the current year Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position, with no requirement to restate prior years.

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

71

2. Restatement of Prior Years (continued)

Impact of restatements

The impact of these changes on the relevant Financial Statement lines is as follows:

Group As
previously
reported

IFRS 17
reclassifications

IFRS 17
remeasurement

Customer
redress

Discontinued
operations Restated

At 1 March 2022 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Statement of Financial
Position
Assets
Loans and advances to
customers

6,490.3 (99.8) 1.7 - - 6,392.2

Reinsurance contract
assets

245.1 (107.0) 32.5 - - 170.6

Prepayments and
accrued income

43.2 (1.9) - - - 41.3

Other assets 219.7 (43.2) - - - 176.5
Current income tax asset 2.5 - - 2.3 - 4.8
Deferred income tax
asset

64.2 - 3.6 - 67.8

(251.9) 37.8 2.3

Liabilities
Provisions for liabilities
and charges

37.6 - - 18.7 - 56.3

Accruals and deferred
income

119.6 (23.9) (1.8) - - 93.9

Other liabilities 164.1 (0.4) - (0.1) - 163.6
Insurance funds withheld 114.8 (114.8) - - - ‒
Insurance contract
liabilities

650.0 (112.8) 50.9 - - 588.1

251.9 (49.1) (18.6) -

Net assets impact - (11.3) (16.3) -

Equity
Retained earnings 431.7 - (12.5) (16.3) - 402.9
Other reserves 13.5 - 1.2 - - 14.7

- (11.3) (16.3) -

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

72

2. Restatement of Prior Years (continued)

Impact of restatements (continued)

Group As
previously
reported

IFRS 17
reclassifications

IFRS 17
remeasurement

Customer
redress

Discontinued
operations Restated

At 28 February 2023 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Statement of Financial
Position
Assets
Loans and advances to
customers

7,081.3 (104.8) 1.2 - - 6,977.7

Reinsurance contract
assets

216.9 (107.4) 25.7 - - 135.2

Prepayments and
accrued income

48.4 (1.9) - - - 46.5

Other assets 181.7 (78.3) - - - 103.4
Current income tax
asset

8.6 - - 3.1 - 11.7

Deferred income tax
asset

57.5 - 1.3 - - 58.8

(292.3) 28.2 3.1

Liabilities
Provisions for liabilities
and charges

30.2 - - 22.9 - 53.1

Accruals and deferred
income

112.1 (24.0) (3.0) - - 85.1

Other liabilities 199.9 (4.2) - - - 195.7
Insurance funds
withheld

123.5 (123.5) - - - ‒

Insurance contract
liabilities

604.9 (140.7) 36.4 - - 500.6

(292.3) 33.5 (22.9) -

Net assets impact - (5.3) (19.8)

Equity
Retained earnings 488.7 - (21.0) (19.8) - 447.9
Other reserves (23.4) - 15.8 - - (7.6)

- (5.3) (19.8) -

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

73

2. Restatement of Prior Years (continued)

Impact of restatements (continued)

Group As
previously
reported

IFRS 17
reclassifications

IFRS 17
remeasurement

Customer
redress

Discontinued
operations Restated

At 28 February 2023
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Income Statement
Interest and similar
income

539.7 (20.5) - (1.8) (481.1) 36.3

Interest expense and
similar charges

(108.5) - - (1.6) 70.1 (40.0)

Fee and commissions
income

276.0 - - (0.2) (106.1) 169.7

Fee and commissions
expense

(29.5) - - - 29.3 (0.2)

Insurance premium
income

308.6 (308.6) - - - -

Insurance premium
income ceded to
reinsurers

(139.3) 139.3 - - - -

Insurance revenue - 329.1 128.4 - 457.5
Insurance service
expenses

- (258.4) (149.3) - - (407.7)

Net expenses from
reinsurance contracts
held

- (49.3) 12.0 - - (37.3)

Net gain on other
financial instruments at
FVPL

2.3 - - - (2.1) 0.2

Insurance finance
expenses from
insurance contracts
issued

- - (4.7) - - (4.7)

Insurance finance
income from
reinsurance contracts
held

- - 1.6 - - 1.6

Insurance claims
incurred

(174.6) 174.6 - - - -

Insurance claims ceded
to reinsurers

90.0 (90.0) - - - -

Total income (83.7) (12.0) (3.6) (489.9)

Administrative expenses (504.9) 78.4 - (0.6) 291.7 (135.4)
Depreciation and
amortisation

(53.7) 5.3 - - 35.0 (13.4)

Expected credit loss
charge on financial
assets

(61.4) - 0.9 - 60.0 (0.5)

Total expenses 83.7 0.9 (0.6) 386.7

Income tax charge (28.3) - 2.5 0.8 18.8 (6.2)

Profit after tax impact - (8.6) (3.4) (84.4)

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

74

2. Restatement of Prior Years (continued)

Impact of restatements (continued)

Group As
previously
reported

IFRS 17
reclassifications

IFRS 17
remeasurement

Customer
redress

Discontinued
operations Restated

At 28 February 2023 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Statement of
Comprehensive Income
Insurance finance
income from insurance
contracts issued

‒ - 39.9 - - 39.9

Insurance finance
expenses from
reinsurance contracts
held

‒ - (20.5) - - (20.5)

Taxation ‒ - (4.8) - - (4.8)

Net impact - 14.6 - -

Cash Flow Statement
Profit before tax 139.6 - (11.0) (4.2) - 124.4
Non-cash items included
in operating profit
before taxation and
other adjustments

139.5 - (6.1) 4.2 - 137.6

Changes in operating
assets and liabilities

(275.2) - 17.1 - - (258.1)

Net impact - - - -

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

75

3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies

The reported results of the Group are sensitive to the accounting policies, assumptions and estimates that underlie the

preparation of its Financial Statements. The Group’s principal accounting policies are set out in note 1. UK company law

and IFRSs require the Directors, in preparing the Group’s Financial Statements, to select suitable accounting policies,

apply them consistently and make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent. Where accounting

[…]

Concentrations of risk can arise in both high-severity, low frequency events, such as natural and other disasters and in

situations where underwriting is biased towards a particular group, such as a particular geographical concentration or

demographic trend. Material geographical concentrations or risk can exist in property portfolios such that natural perils

of windstorm and floods may give rise to a large number of material damage and business interruption claims.

High-severity, low frequency event concentrations

The timing and frequency of high severity events are, by their nature, uncertain. They represent a material risk as the

occurrence of such an event would have a significant adverse impact on the Group’s cash flows and profitability.

The Group manages these risks by making appropriate allowance within the price calculated by underwriters and by

purchasing a reinsurance programme that limits the impact of these events. The Group uses non-proportional

reinsurance treaties to manage retention levels and the limits of protection.

2024 Effect of scenario on:

Profit before tax Equity

Before

reinsurance

Net of

reinsurance

Before

reinsurance

Net of

reinsurance

Scenario £m £m £m £m

Reserves increase by 5% 18.3 14.8 13.7 11.1

Reserves decrease by 5% (18.3) (14.8) (13.7) (11.1)

Yield curve +100bp (3.0) (1.9) (8.7) (5.0)

Yield curve -100bp 3.4 1.9 10.5 5.8

Home insurance: £30m weather event (all claims within 96hrs) 30.0 13.5 22.5 10.1

Motor insurance - large BI claims:

Inflation: +200bp for 2024 and +175bp for 2025 4.2 3.6 3.1 2.7

Extra lump sum claims of £20m, £10m and £5m on 2022

underwriting year

35.0 10.7 26.3 8.1

Reinsurance recovery rate +8% 2018 – 2022 - (11.8) - (8.9)

Reinsurance recovery rate -8% 2018 – 2022 - 11.8 - 8.9

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

168

46. Risk Management (continued)

Geographic and demographic concentrations

Material geographical concentrations of risk exist in property portfolios such that natural perils of windstorm and floods

may give rise to a large number of material damage and business interruption claims. The Group only writes policies in

the UK. The Group models its exposure to this risk to estimate its probable maximum loss and purchases reinsurance to

significantly reduce its exposure to such events.

Economic conditions

The Group’s insurance portfolio exposes it to a potential accumulation of different risks in the event of difficult